

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

BRITTANI HENRY and BRITTNI	:	
ROGERS, et al.,	:	
	:	Case No. 1:14-cv-129
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Judge: Timothy S. Black
vs.	:	
	:	
THEODORE E. WYMYSLO, M.D.,	:	
et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.2(A)(3).	1
II.	OHIO’S DISCRIMINATORY MARRIAGE RECOGNITION BANS ARE FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AND PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED IN THIS ACTION TO DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF STRIKING DOWN THESE STIGMATIZING LAWS.	3
A.	There Is No Procedural Barrier to a Facial Ruling in this Action.	4
B.	The Discriminatory Classification Drawn by the Marriage Recognition Bans Calls for Facial Invalidation, Just As Similar Classifications Have Been Invalidated by the Supreme Court and Other Courts Around the Nation.	6
III.	BAKER V. NELSON IS NO LONGER BINDING; WINDSOR AND OBERGEFELL STRONGLY SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.	8
A.	<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Does Not Control this Case.	9
B.	Section 2 of DOMA Does Not Trump the Constitution or Block this Court from Ordering Relief in this Case.	11
IV.	THE MARRIAGE RECOGNITION BANS VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.	11
A.	Defendants Infringe the Plaintiff Couples’ Right of Marriage Recognition, Requiring Heightened Scrutiny of the Marriage Recognition Bans.	12
1.	As this Court Already Held in <i>Obergefell</i>, Ohio Violates the Fundamental Right to Remain Married.	12
2.	Defendants Unduly Burden Plaintiffs’ Right to Marriage Recognition, As Well As their Rights to Parental Autonomy and Travel.	15
V.	THE MARRIAGE RECOGNITION BANS VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION.	19
A.	Heightened Scrutiny Applies to Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim.	20
B.	<i>Equality Foundation</i> and Its Progeny Demand Reconsideration.	20
C.	The Marriage Recognition Bans Fail Even Rational Basis Review.	22
1.	Democratic Process.	23
2.	Deliberation/Caution.	23
3.	DOMA Section 2.	24
4.	Tradition.	25
VI.	DEFENDANT DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH’S REFUSAL TO ISSUE AN ACCURATE BIRTH CERTIFICATE FOR ADOPTED CHILD DOE IMPERMISSIBLY DENIES FULL FAITH AND CREDIT TO THE NEW YORK ADOPTION DECREE, AND THE VIOLATION IS REDRESSABLE IN THIS § 1983 ACTION.	25

A.	Defendants Mischaracterize the Full Faith and Credit Claim, Ignoring the Long-Established Principle that Duly Issued Judgments of Courts of Sister States Are Entitled to Full Faith and Credit, with No Public Policy Exception.	26
B.	This Court Should Not Follow <i>Adar</i>, which Is at Odds with Other Precedent and with the Purposes of the Full Faith and Credit Clause and § 1983.	28
VII.	PLAINTIFF ADOPTION S.T.A.R. HAS STANDING TO REPRESENT ITS OWN INTERESTS AND THOSE OF ITS CLIENTS.	34
A.	Adoption S.T.A.R.’s Expenditure of Time and Resources to Oppose and Adapt to Ohio’s Same-Sex Marriage Ban Constitutes an Injury for Standing Purposes.	35
B.	Adoption S.T.A.R. Has Standing Because Its Married Same-Sex Clients Face Serious Obstacles Asserting their Own Rights.	38
	CONCLUSION.	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011).....	26, 28, 30, 32
<i>Aldini v. Johnson</i> , 609 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. Ohio 2010).....	31
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Corbett</i> , No. 09-951, 2010 WL 3885373 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2010).....	6
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)	19
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	27, 28, 33
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	8, 9
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	35, 39, 40
<i>Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 111 (1911).....	11
<i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> , No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan 14, 2014).....	9, 20
<i>Boland v. Holder</i> , 682 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , No. 2:13cv395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014)	9, 20
<i>Botz v. Helvering</i> , 134 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1943).....	11
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014) ...	9, 12, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	21
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5, 6
<i>City of Cleburne. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	23
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	12
<i>Davis v. Prison Health Serv.</i> , 679 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014) ..	8, 9, 12, 20
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-CV-10285, 2014 WL 1100794 (E.D. Mich Mar. 21, 2014)...	20, 23, 24
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	31, 32
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	10
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Estin v. Estin</i> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948).....	28, 30
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	31
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007)	29, 33
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	28
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	31, 32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 486 (1965).....	12
<i>Guinness PLC v. Ward</i> , 955 F.2d 875 (4th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	37
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	30
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	9
<i>In re Bonfield</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 387 (Ohio 2002).....	17

Kitchen v. Herbert, No. 2:13-cv-217, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013) 9, 11, 20, 24

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 35, 39

Lamb Enters., Inc. v. Kiroff, 549 F.2d 1052 (6th Cir. 1977) 29

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 10, 21

Lee v. Orr, No. 13-CV-8719, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)..... 20

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 13, 24

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 34, 35

LULAC v. Bredesen, 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007) 18

MacDonald v. Moose, 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 7

Madewell v. United States, 84 F. Supp. 329 (E.D. Tenn. 1949)..... 13

Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt, 320 U.S. 430 (1943) 28, 32

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173 (1977) 10

Maricopa Cnty., 415 U.S. 250 (1974) 19

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 12

Miller v. Albright, 523 U.S. 420 (1988)..... 39, 40

Milwaukee County v. M.E. White Co., 296 U.S. 268 (1935) 30

Minnesota v. Northern Securities Co., 194 U.S. 48 (1904) 33

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972) 31

Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 31

Nevada v. Hall, 440 U.S. 410 (1979)..... 28

Obergefell v. Wymyslo, No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 WL 5934007 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 1, 2013).... 34, 35, 38, 39

Obergefell v. Wymyslo, 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).... 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Pac. Emp'rs Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm'n of Cal., 306 U.S. 493 (1939)..... 32

Robinson v. Block, 869 F.2d, 202 (3rd Cir. 1989) 37

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 4, 8

Rosin v. Monken, 599 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 29

Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 21

Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969)..... 18, 19

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 35, 38

Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd of Sch. Comm'rs, 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 38

Speet v. Schuette, 726 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2013) 7

Staley v. Jones, 239 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 7

Stewart v. Lastaiti, 409 Fed. Appx . 235 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 33

Stewart v. Lastaiti, No. 10-60565-CIV, 2010 WL 1993884 (S.D. Fla. May 17, 2010) 33

Tanco v. Haslam, No. 3:13-cv-01159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 14, 2014)..... 20, 23

Thomas v. Wash. Gas Light Co., 448 U.S. 261 (1980)..... 32

Thompson v. Thompson, 484 U.S. 174 (1988)..... 33

Toomer v. Witsell, 334 U.S. 385 (1948) 29

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 10, 12
United Farm Workers v Ariz. Agric. Emp't Relations Bd., 669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 29
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 7
United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 4, 8, 9, 10, 16, 19, 21, 22, 24
Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 37
Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi, 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 37
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 12, 13
Wayne v. Vill. of Sebring, 36 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. Ohio 1994) 31
Wetmore v. Karrick, 205 U.S. 141 (1907) 11
Williams v. North Carolina, 317 U.S. 287 (1942) 28
Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169(2d Cir. 2012),..... 10
Wojcik v. City of Romulus, 257 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 32
Women's Med. Prof. Corp. v. Voinovich, 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 7
Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 10, 13, 24

State Cases

In re Bonfield, 97 Ohio St.3d 387 (Ohio 2002) 17
In re Lenherr Estate, 314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974) 14
Matter of Bosworth, No. 86-AP-903, 1987 WL 14234 (Ohio Ct. App. 10th Dist. July 16, 1987)33

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738(C) 22
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 25, 29
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2..... 29
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2..... 29

State Statutes

Article 15, Section 11, of the Ohio Constitution 3, 40
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3313.672(A)(1)..... 16
Ohio Revised Code Section 3101.01(C)..... 3, 40

Other Authorities

As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000) 5, 6
Interstate Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages and Civil Unions: A Handbook for Judges, 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2143 (2005) 14
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 99 (1969) 34
Same Sex Marriage, Full Faith and Credit, and the Evasion of Obligation, 1 Stan. J. C.R. & C.L. 1 (2005)..... 14
Strategic Facial Challenges, 85 B.U.L. Rev. 1333 (2005)..... 6

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7.2(A)(3).
